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APRIL 2020 ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS 
ACCUSATIONS FILED 

Name and City License No. Date Filed Alleged Violation(s) 
Blanchard, Sophie 
Alameda, CA 

DC 24288 4/9/2020 • CCR 303 – Failure to File Address 
• CCR 308(b) – Failure to Display License 
• CCR 317(b) – Unprofessional Conduct: Repeated 

Acts of Negligence 
• CCR 318(a) – Failure to Maintain Patient Records 
• CCR 318(b) – Failure to Ensure Accurate Billings 

of Chiropractic Services 
• CCR 316(c) – Sexual Relations with a Patient 
• CCR 317(a) – Unprofessional Conduct: Gross 

Negligence 
Fissette, Bruce Wayne 
Newport Beach, CA 

DC 26387 4/9/2020 • CCR 317(c) – Unprofessional Conduct: 
Incompetence: Failure to Perform Physical 
Examination 

• CCR 317(a) – Unprofessional Conduct: Gross 
Negligence: Failure to Perform Physical 
Examination 

• CCR 317(b) – Unprofessional Conduct: Repeated 
Acts of Negligence: Failure to Perform Physical 
Examination 

• CCR 317(b) – Unprofessional Conduct: Repeated 
Acts of Negligence: Failure to Identify Treated 
Areas 

• CCR 317(k) – Unprofessional Conduct: Moral 
Turpitude or Dishonesty: False Billing 

• CCR 317(q) – Unprofessional Conduct: Fraud or 
Misrepresentation: False Billing 

• CCR 318(b) – Failure to Submit Accountable 
Billings as Required 

• BPC 810(a) – Insurance Fraud 
• CCR 317(a) – Unprofessional Conduct: Gross 

Negligence: Failure to Obtain Informed Consent 
• CCR 319.1 – Failure to Obtain Informed Consent 
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ACCUSATIONS FILED (Continued) 

Name and City License No. Date Filed Alleged Violation(s) 
Frank, Kenneth 
Folsom, CA 

DC 28230 4/16/2020 • CCR 317(g) and (h) – Unprofessional Conduct” 
Conviction for Violating Penal Code Section 
243.4(c) (Sexual Battery) 

• BPC 726 and CCR 316(b) and (c) – 
Unprofessional Conduct: Sexual Misconduct with 
a Patient 

• CCR 317(e) – Unprofessional Conduct: Conduct 
Likely to Endanger the Health, Welfare, or Safety 
of the Public 

• CCR 317(k) – Unprofessional Conduct: 
Commission of Act Involving Moral Turpitude 

Spencer, Adam Robert 
Lodi, CA 

DC 29150 4/21/2020 • CCR 317(g) – Unprofessional Conduct: 
Conviction of Substantially Related Crimes 

• CCR 317(h) – Unprofessional Conduct: 
Conviction of Crime Involving Moral Turpitude, 
Dishonesty, Physical Violence, or Corruption 

• CCR 317(e) – Unprofessional Conduct: Conduct 
Endangering Public Health, Welfare, and Safety 

• CCR 316(c) – Unprofessional Conduct: Sexual 
Abuse, Sexual Misconduct, or Sexual Relations 
with a Patient 

• BPC 731(a) – Unprofessional Conduct: Violation 
of Penal Code Section 647(a) in the Work 
Premises 
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DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS 

Name and City License No. Action Effective Date Violation(s) 
Lanyon, Corazon 

Caberto 
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 

DC 23557 Revoked 4/26/2020 • CCR 317(a) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Gross Negligence 

• CCR 317(b) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Repeated Acts of 
Negligence 

• CCR 317(c) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Incompetence 

• CCR 317(e) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Endangering the 
Health, Welfare, or Safety of the 
Public 

• CCR 317(k) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Commission of Acts 
Involving Dishonesty 

• CCR 317(l) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Knowingly Made 
Documents Related to the 
Practice of Chiropractic That 
Falsely Represent the Existence 
of Facts 

• CCR 317(q) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Participation in Acts of 
Fraud and/or Misrepresentation 

• CCR 317(w) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Failure to Refer 
Patient to Medical Doctor 

• CCR 317(m) and 302 – 
Unprofessional Conduct: 
Operated Outside the Scope of 
Practice for a Chiropractor 

• CCR 311 – Used Advertising 
Containing Misstatements, 
Falsehoods, Misrepresentations, 
Distorted, Sensational, or 
Fabulous Statements 

• CCR 311 and ACT 15 – False 
and Misleading Advertising 

• CCR 318 – Failure to Maintain 
Required Documentation in 
Patient Records 

• CCR 317(m), 303, and 308 – 
Unprofessional Conduct: Failure 
to Obtain a Valid Satellite Office 
Certificate 
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FINAL CITATIONS 

Name and City License No. Fine Amount Date Final Violation(s) 
Buser, Andrew Bradley 
Solana Beach, CA 

DC 33113 $250 4/3/2020 • CCR 361(b) – 24-Hour CE 
Requirement 

• CCR 371(c) – Renewal CE 
Requirement 

Howard, Peggy Ann 
Chico, CA 

DC 18455 $500 4/3/2020 • CCR 361(b) – 24-Hour CE 
Requirement 

• CCR 361(e) – Mandatory CE 
Categories 

• CCR 371(c) – Renewal CE 
Requirement 

Kiser, Patricia Margaret 
Palo Alto, CA 

DC 23867 $500 4/3/2020 • CCR 361(b) – 24-Hour CE 
Requirement 

• CCR 361(e) – Mandatory CE 
Categories 

• CCR 366 – Failure to Retain CE 
Certificates of Completion for 
4 Years 

• CCR 371(c) – Renewal CE 
Requirement 

Lazatin, Sergio De La 
Cuesta, Jr. 

Los Angeles, CA 

DC 30358 $250 4/3/2020 • CCR 361(b) – 24-Hour CE 
Requirement 

• CCR 361(e) – Mandatory CE 
Categories 

• CCR 371(c) – Renewal CE 
Requirement 

Perron, Terrie L. 
Roseville, CA 

DC 27144 $250 4/3/2020 • CCR 361(b) – 24-Hour CE 
Requirement 

• CCR 361(e) – Mandatory CE 
Categories 

• CCR 371(c) – Renewal CE 
Requirement 

Bailey, Ralph Haze 
Norco, CA 

DC 13734 $500 4/8/2020 • CCR 361(b) – 24-Hour CE 
Requirement 

• CCR 361(e) – Mandatory CE 
Categories 

• CCR 371(c) – Renewal CE 
Requirement 

O’Brien, Dennis Joseph 
Chula Vista, CA 

DC 26458 $500 4/8/2020 • CCR 361(b) – 24-Hour CE 
Requirement 

• CCR 361(e) – Mandatory CE 
Categories 

• CCR 371(c) – Renewal CE 
Requirement 
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Name and City License No. Fine Amount Date Final Violation(s) 
Hewitt, Steven Michael 
Santa Barbara, CA 

DC 32137 $1,000 4/9/2020 • CCR 317(e) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Endangering the 
Health, Welfare, or Safety of the 
Public 

• CCR 317(f) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Use of Alcoholic 
Beverages in a Manner to be 
Dangerous to Self and the 
Public 

• CCR 317(g) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Conviction of a Crime 
That is Substantially Related to 
the Qualifications, Functions, or 
Duties of a Chiropractor 

• CCR 317(i) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Conviction of More 
Than One Misdemeanor 
Involving the Use, Consumption, 
or Self-Administration of 
Alcoholic Beverages 

Frazier, Eric George 
Fort Bragg, CA 

DC 23003 $500 4/17/2020 • CCR 317(e) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Endangering the 
Health, Welfare, or Safety of the 
Public 

• CCR 317(g) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Conviction of a Crime 
That is Substantially Related to 
the Qualifications, Functions, or 
Duties of a Chiropractor 

Hungerford, Richard 
Douglas 

Portola, CA 

DC 18029 $1,500 4/17/2020 • CCR 317(e) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Endangering the 
Health, Welfare, or Safety of the 
Public 

• CCR 317(f) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Use of Alcoholic 
Beverages in a Manner to be 
Dangerous to Self and the 
Public 

• CCR 317(g) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Conviction of a Crime 
That is Substantially Related to 
the Qualifications, Functions, or 
Duties of a Chiropractor 

• CCR 317(i) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Conviction of More 
Than One Misdemeanor 
Involving the Use, Consumption, 
or Self-Administration of 
Alcoholic Beverages 
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Name and City License No. Fine Amount Date Final Violation(s) 
Geronimo, Rommel 

Fabrigas 
San Diego, CA 

DC 28665 $500 4/18/2020 • CCR 361(b) – 24-Hour CE 
Requirement 

• CCR 361(e) – Mandatory CE 
Categories 

• CCR 371(c) – Renewal CE 
Requirement 

Goodrich, Jessica 
New York, NY 

DC 32301 $500 4/18/2020 • CCR 317(m) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Violation of Board 
Regulations 

• CCR 366 – Failure to Respond 
to CE Audit 

Swanson, Noah Curtis 
Solvang, CA 

DC 32851 $500 4/18/2020 • CCR 361(b) – 24-Hour CE 
Requirement 

• CCR 361(e) – Mandatory CE 
Categories 

• CCR 371(c) – Renewal CE 
Requirement 

Young, Scott William 
Laguna Niguel, CA 

DC 22217 $1,500 4/18/2020 • CCR 361(b) – 24-Hour CE 
Requirement 

• CCR 361(e) – Mandatory CE 
Categories 

• CCR 371(c) – Renewal CE 
Requirement 

Moffat, Michael Robert 
Sonora, CA 

DC 14997 $1,000 4/22/2020 • CCR 317(m) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Violation of Board 
Regulations 

• CCR 318(a)(7) – Chiropractic 
Patient Records: Required 
Content 

• CCR 319.1 – Informed Consent 
Elcenko, Marguerite 

Christine 
Antioch, CA 

DC 22657 $3,500 4/29/2020 • CCR 317 – Unprofessional 
Conduct 

• CCR 317(m) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Violation of Board 
Regulations 

• CCR 318(a) – Failure to Make 
Chiropractic Patient Records 
Available to Board 

• H&S 123110(b) – Failure to 
Provide Patient Records to 
Patient or Patient’s 
Representative 
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PETITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSE 

Name License No. Status Board Action/Decision 
Bradshaw, Andrea J. DC 24091 Surrendered license 

effective 10/8/2015 
Petition for reinstatement of license denied 
effective 4/22/2020 

PETITIONS FOR EARLY TERMINATION OR MODIFICATION OF PROBATION 

Name License No. Status Board Action/Decision 
Krage, John Smith DC 14672 Stayed revocation 

and 5 years’ 
probation effective 
8/12/2016 

Petition for early termination of probation 
denied effective 4/22/2020 

Mahoney, Lance Michael DC 32281 Stayed revocation 
and 5 years’ 
probation effective 
3/13/2018 

Petition for reduction of penalty granted 
effective 4/22/2020; practice monitoring 
reduced to 50% of a work week 

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 

No Data to Report 
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